have been reorganized into a single unit within its advertising business to drive synergies (Altice
Media and Data Solutions). Following the acquisitions of Audience Partners and Place Media, Altice
USA can now reach all US internet households with targeted digital advertising and 100m+ TV
households with targeted video advertising.

 Altice USA’s programming costs increased +4.7% YoY in Q4 2017 (+3.3% in FY 2017) due
primarily to an increase in contractual programming rates, partially offset by the decrease in video
customers. Since the acquisitions of Suddenlink and Optimum, Altice USA has now successfully
renewed programming contracts representing over 70% of its annual programming expense. We
continue to expect programming costs per customer to increase by high single digits going forward:

29

   Earnings release

Altice USA Financials: US GAAP / IFRS and Pro Forma Reconciliations

Altice USA Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

 In millions   FY-15   Q1-16   Q2-16   Q3-16   Q4-16   FY-16   Q1-17   Q2-17   Q3-17   Q4-17   FY-17

 Pay TV  4,260.6 1,054.1 1,062.2 1,052.0 1,058.9 4,227.2 1,071.4 1,059.9 1,054.4 1,029.1 4,214.7
 Broadband   2,005.0 547.7 565.8 578.6 598.0 2,290.0 611.8 629.4 646.1 676.5 2,563.8
 Telephony  912.0 221.0 220.1 216.2 214.8 872.1 210.9 208.5 204.8 199.9 824.0

 Residential  7,177.6 1,822.8 1,848.1 1,846.8 1,871.7 7,389.4 1,894.0 1,897.7 1,905.2 1,905.5 7,602.5
 Business Services  1,158.8 300.9 305.8 309.4 314.6 1,230.6 319.6 323.9 324.8 330.5 1,298.8
 Advertising  351.5 82.9 93.2 90.6 110.8 377.5 83.4 97.5 89.3 121.7 391.9
 Other  277.9 66.9 68.0 13.5 8.8 157.3 8.7 9.2 7.9 7.6 33.4

 Reported Revenue (USD)  8,965.9 2,273.5 2,315.2 2,260.2 2,305.9 9,154.8 2,305.7 2,328.3 2,327.2 2,365.4 9,326.6
 Less Newsday  237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 - 115.4 - - - - -

 PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD)  8,728.6 2,221.5 2,256.8 2,255.2 2,305.9 9,039.4 2,305.7 2,328.3 2,327.2 2,365.4 9,326.6
 PF Revenue IFRS (EUR)  7,867.2 2,015.9 1,997.3 2,019.7 2,133.1 8,166.4 2,166.0 2,112.1 1,970.2 2,004.6 8,252.9

 Adjusted EBITDA (USD)  2,772.5 743.6 815.7 863.2 929.6 3,352.0 941.7 994.0 1,026.6 1,043.3 4,005.7

 Add back: Altice management fee  .3 2.5 2.5 8.1 7.5 20.6 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 30.0
 IFRS SAC adjustment  16.7 3.7 3.7 4.1 3.1 14.7 3.6 4.1 4.8 4.8 17.3
 IFRS Pension expense adjustment  12.0 3.0 1.0 .5 (1.6) 2.9 1.2 (.3) 2.7 2.0 5.5

 Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD)  2,801.5 752.8 822.9 875.9 938.6 3,390.2 954.0 1,005.3 1,041.5 1,057.6 4,058.5
 Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR)  2,525.0 683.1 728.3 784.4 868.3 3,062.8 896.2 912.6 884.7 897.7 3,591.3

 Capex GAAP (USD, Cash)  1,264.3 214.9 244.8 248.2 247.8 955.7 257.4 202.2 303.6 228.1 991.4
 Capex GAAP (USD, Accrued)  1,323.1 226.2 272.7 216.7 319.9 1,035.5 162.9 228.1 290.3 363.0 1,044.3
 IFRS SAC adjustment  24.7 4.0 4.7 4.1 3.2 16.1 3.6 4.2 5.8 4.8 18.5

 Capex IFRS (USD, Accrued)  1,347.8 230.2 277.4 220.9 323.2 1,051.6 166.6 232.3 296.1 367.8 1,062.8
 Capex IFRS (EUR, Accrued)  1,214.8 208.9 245.5 197.8 298.9 950.0 156.5 211.7 255.6 316.6 940.4

 Optimum (Cablevision Systems Corp.) Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

 In millions   FY-15   Q1-16   Q2-16   Q3-16   Q4-16   FY-16   Q1-17   Q2-17   Q3-17   Q4-17   FY-17

 Pay TV  3,143.0 774.3 780.7 772.9 778.8 3,106.7 789.4 784.6 782.2 757.0 3,113.2
 Broadband   1,303.9 351.0 361.9 366.2 376.6 1,455.6 382.0 391.6 404.2 425.3 1,603.0
 Telephony  748.2 181.3 181.1 178.0 177.8 718.2 176.4 175.4 172.9 168.8 693.5

 Residential  5,195.1 1,306.6 1,323.8 1,317.1 1,333.1 5,280.5 1,347.8 1,351.6 1,359.3 1,351.1 5,409.7
 Business Services  834.2 216.5 219.0 220.4 223.9 879.7 228.7 231.2 230.3 233.0 923.2
 Advertising  263.8 62.0 71.6 69.6 85.9 289.1 65.1 78.8 72.3 104.9 321.1
 Other  252.5 60.8 61.2 7.7 2.6 132.3 3.2 2.8 2.5 2.3 10.7

 Reported Revenue (USD)  6,545.5 1,645.9 1,675.6 1,614.7 1,645.5 6,581.7 1,644.8 1,664.4 1,664.3 1,691.2 6,664.8
 Less Newsday  237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 - 115.4 - - - - -

 PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD)  6,308.3 1,593.9 1,617.2 1,609.7 1,645.5 6,466.3 1,644.8 1,664.4 1,664.3 1,691.2 6,664.8
 PF Revenue IFRS (EUR)  5,685.7 1,446.4 1,431.2 1,441.6 1,522.2 5,841.8 1,545.1 1,509.9 1,409.1 1,433.3 5,897.5

 Adjusted EBITDA (USD)  1,795.2 480.9 527.6 567.7 620.9 2,197.2 627.1 678.6 714.2 731.2 2,751.1

 Add back: Altice management fee  - - - 5.6 5.0 10.6 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 20.0
 IFRS SAC adjustment  8.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 9.0 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.5 9.1
 IFRS Pension expense adjustment  12.0 3.0 1.0 .5 (1.6) 2.9 1.2 (.3) 2.7 2.0 5.5

 Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD)  1,815.6 486.3 531.1 576.2 626.0 2,219.6 635.3 685.5 724.3 740.7 2,785.7
 Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR)  1,636.4 441.3 470.0 516.0 579.1 2,005.2 596.8 622.5 616.3 629.4 2,465.0

 Capex GAAP (USD, Cash)  816.4 148.7 181.6 150.8 147.4 628.5 184.4 137.2 228.6 161.2 711.4
 Capex GAAP (USD, Accrued)  853.1 152.3 192.8 134.2 204.4 683.7 115.6 154.8 199.7 254.0 724.1
 IFRS SAC adjustment  16.4 2.7 3.4 2.5 1.8 10.3 2.1 2.2 3.4 2.5 10.3

 Capex IFRS (USD, Accrued)  869.5 155.0 196.2 136.6 206.2 694.0 117.7 157.1 203.1 256.6 734.4
 Capex IFRS (EUR, Accrued)  783.7 140.6 173.6 122.4 190.8 627.0 110.6 143.1 175.3 220.9 649.9

30

   Earnings release

 Suddenlink (Cequel Communications Holdings I, LLC) US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

 In millions   FY-15   Q1-16   Q2-16   Q3-16   Q4-16   FY-16   Q1-17   Q2-17   Q3-17   Q4-17   FY-17

 Pay TV  1,117.6 279.7 281.5 279.1 280.2 1,120.5 282.0 275.2 272.2 272.1 1,101.5
 Broadband   701.1 196.7 203.9 212.4 221.4 834.4 229.8 237.8 241.9 251.2 960.8
 Telephony  163.8 39.7 38.9 38.2 37.1 153.9 34.5 33.1 31.8 31.1 130.5

 Residential  1,982.6 516.2 524.3 529.7 538.7 2,108.9 546.2 546.1 546.0 554.5 2,192.8
 Business Services  324.7 84.4 86.9 89.0 90.6 350.9 90.9 92.7 94.5 97.5 375.7
 Advertising  87.7 20.9 21.6 20.9 24.9 88.4 18.2 18.7 17.5 19.1 73.5
 Other  25.4 6.1 6.8 5.8 6.2 25.0 5.5 6.4 5.4 5.3 22.6

 Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD)  2,420.3 627.6 639.6 645.5 660.4 2,573.2 660.9 663.9 663.3 676.4 2,664.6
 Revenue IFRS (EUR)  2,181.4 569.5 566.1 578.1 610.9 2,324.7 620.8 602.2 561.5 573.3 2,357.8

 Adjusted EBITDA (USD)  977.3 262.7 288.0 295.5 308.7 1,154.9 314.7 315.4 312.4 312.1 1,254.6

 Add back: Altice management fee  .3 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 10.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 10.0
 IFRS SAC adjustment  8.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.4 5.7 1.6 2.0 2.4 2.3 8.2

 Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD)  985.9 266.5 291.8 299.7 312.6 1,170.6 318.7 319.8 317.3 316.9 1,272.8
 Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR)  888.6 241.9 258.3 268.4 289.2 1,057.6 299.4 290.1 268.4 268.3 1,126.2

 Capex GAAP (USD, Cash)  447.9 66.2 63.2 97.3 100.4 327.2 73.0 65.0 75.0 66.9 279.9
 Capex GAAP (USD, Accrued)  470.0 73.9 79.9 82.6 115.5 351.8 47.3 73.2 90.7 108.9 320.2
 IFRS SAC adjustment  8.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.4 5.7 1.6 2.0 2.4 2.3 8.2

 Capex IFRS (USD, Accrued)  478.3 75.2 81.2 84.2 116.9 357.6 48.9 75.2 93.0 111.2 328.4

Notes:

(1) IFRS SAC (subscriber acquisition costs) adjustment for the Adjusted EBITDA and Capex of both Suddenlink and Optimum refers to the

capitalization of certain costs including some sales and distributor commissions.

(2) Altice USA financials pro forma adjustments above refer to the disposal of Newsday which occurred on July 7, 2016.

(3) Advertising revenues shown net of eliminations.

Altice USA KPIs

Altice USA Customer Metrics

 In thousands   FY-15   Q1-16   Q2-16   Q3-16   Q4-16   FY-16   Q1-17   Q2-17   Q3-17   Q4-17   FY-17

[…]

Group Altice Group (Actuals)

Altice
France

Altice
International

Altice
Luxembourg Eliminations

Altice
Europe

Consolidated

Gross Debt Consolidated 15,834 8,567 6,231 - 30,632 17,482 - 2,353 - 50,467

Cash (451) (310) (0) - (762) (227) - (132) (249) (1,370)
Net Debt Consolidated 15,383 8,257 6,231 - 29,870 17,254 - 2,221 (249) 49,097

LTM Standalone 3,708  2,311  - - 6,019  3,591  - - (222) 9,388
Pro Forma Adjustments - - - - - - - - - -
Eliminations - (54) - (41) (95) - - - 95  -
Corporate Costs - (47) (5) - (52) - - - 52  -
LTM EBITDA Consolidated 3,708 2,210 (5) (41) 5,871 3,591 - - (75) 9,388

Green Disposal - (23) - - (23) - - - - (23)
International Voice Business Disposal (10) (4) - - (14) - - - - (14)

LTM EBITDA Consolidated for Leverage 3,698 2,183 (5) (41) 5,834 3,591 - - (75) 9,351

Gross Leverage 4.3x 3.9x - - 5.3x 4.9x - - - 5.4x
Net Leverage 4.2x 3.8x - - 5.1x 4.8x - - - 5.3x

€m Altice Europe

Altice
USA

Altice
TV ACF ANV

Altice
Group Altice Group (Pro Forma)

Altice
France

Altice
International

Altice
Luxembourg Eliminations

Altice
Europe

Consolidated

Gross Debt Consolidated 16,152 8,429 6,231 - 30,812 18,729 - 1,728 - 51,269

Cash (500) (577) - - (1,077) (274) (280) (132) (202) (1,965)
Net Debt Consolidated 15,652 7,853 6,231 - 29,736 18,455 (280) 1,596 (202) 49,304

LTM Standalone 3,708  2,311  - - 6,019  3,591  - - (222) 9,388
Pro Forma Adjustments 541  (373) - 41  209  (28) (222) - 42  1
Eliminations - (54) - (41) (95) - - - 95  -
Corporate Costs - (47) (5) - (52) 2  - - 50  (0)
LTM EBITDA Consolidated 4,249 1,836 (5) 0 6,081 3,565 (222) - (36) 9,388

Green Disposal - (23) - - (23) - - - - (23)
International Voice Business Disposal (10) (4) - - (14) - - - - (14)
   -   -
LTM EBITDA Consolidated for Leverage 4,239 1,810 (5) 0 6,043 3,565 (222) - (36) 9,351

Gross Leverage 3.8x 4.7x - - 5.1x 5.3x - - - 5.5x
Net Leverage 3.7x 4.3x - - 4.9x 5.2x - - - 5.3x

€m

Altice Group Reconciliation to Swap Adjusted Debt   Actual PF

Total Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions   49,941 49,941

 Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions in Foreign Currency converted at closing FX rate   (25,972) (25,972)
 Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions in Foreign Currency converted at hedged rate   25,471  25,471

 Transaction Costs   547  547

 Fair Value Adjustments   150  150

Total Swap Adjusted Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions   50,137 50,137

 Commercial Paper   35  35

 Overdraft   78  78

 Other   218  218

 PF Refinancing, US Dividends and New Organization   - 803

Gross Debt Consolidated   50,467 51,269

36

   Earnings release

Altice Group (Actual) Altice EU Altice US ACF
Altice

TV ANV Altice Group

Gross Debt Consolidated 30,632 17,482 2,353 - - 50,467

Cash (762) (227) (132) 0  (249) (1,370)

Net Debt Consolidated 29,870 17,254 2,221 - (249) 49,097

Altice Group (Pro Forma) Altice EU Altice US ACF
Altice

TV ANV Altice Group

Gross Debt Consolidated 30,812 18,729 1,728   - 51,269

Cash (1,077) (274) (132) (280) (202) (1,965)

Net Debt Consolidated 29,736 18,455 1,596 (280) (202) 49,304

Altice N.V. Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP measures as of December 31, 2017 year to
date26

€m

Adjusted EBITDA  Q4 Implied December 31, 2017 September 30, 2017

As reported in press release 2,387 9,388 7,001

Pro forma adjustments -  25 25

Adjusted EBITDA (Financials) 2,387 9,413 7,026

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (1,934) (6,961) (5,027)

Stock option expense 29 (282) (312)

Restructuring costs 7 (854) (861)

Loss on disposals of assets (25) (119) (94)

Gain on sale of consolidated entities (15) 12 27

Other expenses and income (net) (33) (261) (228)

Operating profit 416 948 532

Finance costs, net  (1,035) (3,850) (2,816)

Share of earnings of associates  (17) (23) (6)

Loss before income tax  (636) (2,925) (2,289)

Income tax benefit 2,325 2,730 405

Loss for the period  1,689 (195) (1,884)

Capex Q4 Implied December 31, 2017 September 30, 2017

As reported in press release 1,323 4,184 2,861

Pro forma adjustments - 9 9

Capital expenditure (accrued) 1,323 4,193 2,870

Capital expenditure - working capital items (193) 282 474

Payments to acquire tangible and intangible assets  1,131 4,475 3,344

Operating free cash flow (OpFCF) Q4 Implied December 31, 2017 September 30, 2017

Adjusted EBITDA 2,387 9,413 7,026

Capex (1,323) (4,193) (2,870)

Operating free cash flow (OpFCF) 1,063 5,220 4,156

26 The financial numbers disclosed in this reconciliation below are subject to audit procedures of Altice N.V.’s external auditors.

37

   Earnings release

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this press release constitute forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include,
but are not limited to, all statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this presentation, including,
without limitation, those regarding our intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, among other things: our future